--	---

**2018 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLES**

<b>Village of McCook Violation Table</b>			
<b>Lead and Copper Rule</b>			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2018	01/23/2019	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.
<b>Violation Compliance</b>			
The Lead Testing was completed, however the submission of the samples were not done within the allotted time period. This correction has been made and the Village of McCook is compliance and continues to meet all the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Illinois EPA drinking water standards.			
<b>City of Chicago Violation Table</b>			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
NONE	N/A	N/A	NONE

## REGULATED CONTAMINANTS TABLES

Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Municipality	Violation	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contaminants
Chlorine	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1	0.93 — 1.11	ppm	McCook	N	12/31/2018	Water additive used to control microbes.
	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1	1 — 1	ppm	Chicago	N	12/31/2018	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	No Goal	60	17	16.6 — 16.6	ppb	McCook	N	2018	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
	No Goal	60	13	5.5 — 19.7	ppb	Chicago	N	2018	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	No Goal	80	31	31.4 — 31.4	ppb	McCook	N	2018	
	No Goal	80	26	11.4 — 36.7	ppb	Chicago	N	2018	
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>									
Barium	2	2	0.0214	0.0203— 0.0214	ppm	Chicago	N	2018	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	4	4.0	0.6	0.601 — 0.617	ppm	Chicago	N	2018	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	10	10	0.416	0.314 — 0.416	ppm	Chicago	N	2018	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	N/A	N/A	9	8.14 — 8.89	ppm	Chicago	N	2018	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration
Sulfate	N/A	N/A	27.6	26.3 — 27.6	ppm	Chicago	N	2018	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.
<b>Radio Active &amp; Synthetic Organic Contaminants</b>									
Combined Radium 226/228	0	5	0.84	0.5 — 0.84	pCi/L	Chicago	N	02/11/2014	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	0	15	6.6	6.1 — 6.6	pCi/L	Chicago	N	02/11/2014	Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Coliform Bacteria</b>									
<b>Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Goal</b>	<b>Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level</b>	<b>Highest No. of Positive</b>	<b>Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level</b>	<b>Total No. Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples</b>	<b>Municipality</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contaminants</b>		
0	5% of Monthly Samples are positive.	0.4		0	Chicago	N	Naturally present in the environment.		
<b>Lead and Copper</b>									
	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>Action Level (AL)</b>	<b>90th Percentile</b>	<b># Sites Over AL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Municipality</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Date Sampled</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contaminants</b>
<b>Lead</b>	0	15	9.1	0	ppb	Chicago	N	2018	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Copper</b>	1.3	1.3	0.1	0	ppm	McCook	N	2018	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
	1.3	1.3	0.091	0	ppm	Chicago	N	2018	
<b>Turbidity</b>	<b>Limit (Treatment Technique)</b>		<b>Level Detected</b>	<b>Municipality</b>	<b>Violation</b>		<b>Likely Source of Contaminants</b>		
Highest Single Measurement %	1 NTU		0.19 NTU	Chicago	N		Soil Runoff.		
Lowest Monthly % meeting Limit	0.3 NTU		100%	Chicago	N		Soil Runoff.		
<b>Total Organic Carbon:</b>									
The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.									